

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

National Link
400 Corporation Drive
Aliquippa, PA 15001

9/3/2008 Page 1 of 611:09AM

Use dark black ink and print legibly. Documents not legible will be rejected per RCW 65.04.045 & 65.04.047
DOCUMENT TITLE(S):
SUBORDINATION
AUDITOR FILE NUMBER & VOL. & PG. NUMBERS OF DOCUMENT(S) BEING ASSIGNED OR RELEASED:
2006/0180064 +200809030014
Additional reference numbers can be found on page of document.
GRANTOR(S):  MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS
Additional grantor(s) can be found on page of document.
GRANTEE(S):  NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
MATIONALOTT MONTGAGE
Additional grantee(s) can be found on page of document.
ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (Lot, block, plat name OR; qtr/qtr,
section, township and range OR; unit, building and condo name.)
LOT 26 PLAT NORTH WOODS
LOI 28 PLAT NORTH WOODS
Additional legal(s) can be found on page of document.
ASSESSOR'S 16-DIGIT PARCEL NUMBER:
P120045
Additional numbers can be found on page of document.
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The responsibility for the accuracy of the indexing information is that of the document preparer.

## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

LIGHT CONTROL

LIGHT CONTROL

MSN SV 79/ BOCUMENT CONTROL DEPT.

P.O. BOX 10266

VAN NUYS CALIFORNIA 91410-0266

Doc ID No.: 0001515445482005N

ESCROW/CLOSING#:

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT is made this Eleventh day of August, 2008, by Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("Subordinated Lienholder"), with a place of business at 4500 PARK GRANADA, CALABASAS, CA 91302-1613.

WHEREAS, ANN ACOSTA and JOHN ACOSTA executed and

200809030015 Skagit County Auditor

9/3/2008 Page

2 of

delivered to Subordinated Lienholder, a Deed of Trust/Mortgage (the "Existing and Continuing Security Instrument") in the sum of \$57,000.00 dated 10/11/2006, and recorded in Book Volume N/A, Page N/A, as Instrument No. 200610180064, in the records of SKAGIT County, State of WA, as security for a loan (the "Existing and Continuing Loan"), which Existing and Continuing Security Instrument is a valid and existing lien on the real property located at 2616 NORTHWOODS LOOP ROAD, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273 and further described on Exhibit "A," attached.

WHEREAS, ANN ACOSTA and JOHN ACOSTA ("Borrower") executed and delivered to National City Mortgage a division of National City Bank, ("Lender"), a deed of trust/mortgage in the principal amount not to exceed \$194,100.00, which deed of trust/mortgage (the "New Security Instrument") is intended to be recorded herewith in the records of SKAGIT County, State of WA as security for a loan (the "New Loan");

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining the New Loan that the lien of the New Loan shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the lien securing the New Loan is a lien or charge upon the described property prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan and provided that Subordinating Lender will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan to the lien of the New Loan; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such a loan to Borrower; and Subordinating Lender is willing that the lien securing the New Loan shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien securing the Existing and Continuing Loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (I) That the New Security Instrument, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument.
- (2) That Lender would not make the New Loan without this subordination agreement.

200809030015 Skagit County Auditor

9/3/2008 Page

3 af

That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument to the New Security Instrument and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the security instruments hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien to another security instrument, deed of trust or mortgage.

Subordinating Lender declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- (a) It consents to and approves (i) all provision of the note and New Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Borrower and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of the New Loan;
- (b) Lender making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part; and
- (c) It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the New Security Instrument and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOW THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Joshua Holbrook, Assistant Secretary

200809030015 Skagit County Auditor

9/3/2008 Page

4 of

## Individual Acknowledgment The State of Texas County of Dallas Before me, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared\_\_\_\_ Joshua Holbrook ) to be the person known to me (or proved to me on the oath of whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. AUGUST 2008 Given under my hand and seal of office this 11 T1+ day \_\_\_\_\_ MANJIT KAUR GHATAURA (PERSONALIZED My Commission Expires February 13, 2012 Manjit Kaur Ghataura (Print name of Notary Public here) My commission expires the \_\_13\_\_ day of \_\_February \_\_\_\_\_\_2012\_ Prepared by Joshuc Horbrook Countrywide Mortgage 3380 Performance Dr Bidg. D lichardson TX 75083



9/3/2008 Page

611:09AM

## Exhibit "A" Legal Description

All that certain parcel of land situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington being known and designated as follows:

Lot 26, "Plat of North Woods", recorded February 13, 2003 under Skagit County Auditor's No. 200302130139.

Being the same property as described in Deed Instrument No. 200310280079, Dated 10/22/2008 and Recorded 10/2 8/2003 in Skagit County Records.

Tax ID: P120045

1698560 - 1

Page 5 of 7



9/3/2008 Page

**6** of